Road Traffic Acts

ON AND OFF-STREET PARKING CHARGE REVISIONS

THE LONDON BOROUGH OF BARKING AND DAGENHAM (OFF-STREET PARKING PLACES)
AMENDMENT No. 38 ORDER 2024

THE LONDON BOROUGH OF BARKING AND DAGENHAM (CHARGED-FOR PARKING PLACES)
AMENDMENT No. 130 ORDER 2024

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Council of the London Borough of Barking and Dagenham in exercise of its
powers under Sections 6, 32, 33, 35, 45, 46, 49 and 124 and Parts | to IV of Schedule 9 of the Road Traffic Regulation
Act 1984 as amended (hereinafter called “the Act’) and of all other enabling legislation and powers and after
consultation with the Commissioner of Police of the Metropolis in accordance with Part IV of Schedule 9 of the Act
made the above Orders, the effect of which will be to introduce changes to the London Borough of Barking and
Dagenham (Off-Street Parking Places) Order 2017, "the Off-Street Order” and the London Borough of Barking and
Dagenham (Charged-For Parking Places) Consolidation Order 2016, "the Charged-For Order” and the London Borough
of Barking and Dagenham (Free Parking Places, Loading Places and Waiting, Loading and Stopping Restrictions)
Consolidation Order 2016, “the Free Order” as follows:

1. To substitute Schedule 2 to the Off-Street Order with Schedule 1 to this Notice;

2. To substitute Schedule 4 to the Off-Street Order with Schedule 2 to this Notice;

3. The Items and Notes shown in Schedule 3 to this Notice shall replace those Items and Notes in Schedule 1 to the
Off-Street Order;

4. A charge will be issued to release vehicles from locked car park locations as shown in the Notes in Schedule 3 to
this Notice.

5. To substitute Schedule 4 to the Charged-For Order with Schedule 4 to this Notice;

6. On-Street Motorcycle Permits will now also be issued for Daily periods.

7. 3 month and 6 month season tickets will now be issued for Wantz Road Car Park, Dagenham as shown in Schedule
3 to this Notice.

8. Tointroduce an annual dropped kerb waiver. An administration charge for processing of an annual dropped kerb
waiver shall be issued and appended to Schedule 3 of the Free Order as shown in Schedule 6 to this Notice, to
exempt vehicles from waiting on a restricted street for waiting during prescribed hours within a controlled parking
zone if that vehicle is waiting on a dropped kerb owned by the owner of the vehicle and resides at that property
(and the dropped kerb is not shared with any other properties).

9. Riverside Area 3, 6 and 12 month permits will no longer be issued and will be replaced with Riverside Area (GCSP)
Staff Permits which will be issued to staff at George Carey School only.

10. To substitute Schedule 7 to the Charged-For Order with Schedule 5 to this Notice

11. Note that Notes (6) of Schedule 5 to this Notice will increase to £1.10 as stated in the Notice of Variation in Article
12 and will become effective on Thursday 1 August 2024,

Any proposed Orders that the Council has already published a Notice of their intention to make new charged for parking,
which then comes into effect after the making of these Orders will be subject to the parking charges as set out in these
Orders and not the charges as included in any original Notice of Intention previously published.

A copy of the Orders, which will come into force on Monday 15 July 2024 and the Council’s Statement of Reasons for
making the Orders are available to view for a period of 6 weeks from the date on which this notice is published on the
Councils website by visiting the following webpage https://www.lbbd.gov.uk/parking/parking-area and selecting ‘New
and proposed traffic and parking schemes’ or available for inspection at the Adult Library, First Floor, Barking Learning
Centre, Barking between the hours of 9.00am and 4.00pm Monday to Friday.

Any person wishing to question the validity of the Order or of any of its provisions on the grounds that they are not
within the powers of the Act, or that any requirement of the Act or any Regulations under it have not been complied
with may do so within six weeks of the made date of the Order by applying to the High Court.
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The Council of the London Borough of Barking and Dagenham ALSO GIVES NOTICE under section 46A of the Road
Traffic Regulation Act 1984 of a variation to the charges for Payment Parking Places as stated in Schedule 7 of the
Charged-For Order. The new variation of charges as indicated in Article 12 will take effect on Thursday 1 August 2024

12. The effect of the variation is to increase the charges for TC2 up to 4 hours parking payments for diesel vehicles
that do not meet Euro 6 emission standards.
a. The current charge is:
i. An additional charge of £1.00 will be applied to all TC2 Up to 4 hours parking payments for diesel
vehicles that do not meet Euro 6 emission standards.


https://www.lbbd.gov.uk/parking/parking-area

b. The charge applicable after the effective date of the variation is:
i. An additional charge of £1.10 will be applied to all TC2 Up to 4 hours parking payments for diesel
vehicles that do not meet Euro 6 emission standards.

Dated 10 July 2024

Tina Brooks, Head of Parking Services,
Public Realm, Town Hall, Barking, Essex IG11 7LU



SCHEDULE 1 - OFF-STREET

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4
Permit type Category of permit (:%??Zfe(z)(,z()%) Period of validity (1)
Category EMISSIONS
(CO2) g/km (5)
0-50 £0.00
51-100 £350.00
101 - 140 £355.00
Annual 141 -160 £360.00 1 year from date of issue
161 - 180 £365.00
181 - 255 £370.00
OVER 256 £375.00
0-50 £0.00
51-100 £31.00
101 - 140 £32.00
Monthly 141 - 160 £33.00
Staff Permits - 161- 180 £35.00 1 month from date of issue
Standard 181 - 255 £36.00
OVER 256 £37.00
0-50 £0.00
51-100 £3.60
101 - 140 £3.65
Daily 141 - 160 £3.70
161 .- 180 £3.75 1 day from date of issue
181 - 255 £3.80
OVER 256 £3.85
0-50 £0.00
4 Hours 51-100 £1.40
101 - 140 £1.45
141 - 160 £1.50

For the date and hours shown




SCHEDULE 1 - OFF-STREET

161 - 180 £1.55
181 - 255 £1.60
OVER 256 £1.65
0-50 £0.00
51-100 £350.00
101 -140 £355.00
Staff Permits — Red Annual 141 -160 £360.00 1 year from date of issue
161 - 180 £365.00
181 - 255 £370.00
OVER 256 £375.00

Administration Charge - Permit services, including permit refunds and changes of vehicle registration on a permit - £33.90

(1)
(2)

Subject to the provisions of the Order

An additional charge of £10 will be applied to all Staff Permits - Standard (Monthly) parking permits for diesel
vehicles that do not meet Euro 6 emission standards.

An additional charge of £100 will be applied to all Staff Permits — Standard (Annual) parking permits for diesel
vehicles that do not meet Euro 6 emission standards.

An additional charge of £100 will be applied to all Staff Permits - Red (Annual) and parking permits for diesel
vehicles that do not meet Euro 6 emission standards.

Tariff Band 1 refers to Emissions (CO2) g/km 0-50, Band 2 refers to Emissions (CO2) g/km 51-100, Band 3
refers to Emissions (CO2) g/lkm 101-140, Band 4 refers to Emissions (CO2) g/lkm 141-160, Band 5 refers to
Emissions (CO2) g/km 161-180, Band 6 refers to Emissions (CO2) g/km 181-255, Band 7 refers to Emissions
(CO2) g/km Over 256.

An additional charge of £1.00 will be applied to all Staff Permits - Standard (4 Hours), Staff Permits - Standard
(Daily) parking permits for diesel vehicles that do not meet Euro 6 emission standards.

When commencing the start of the parking period (including a free parking period) the vehicle must be
registered on the telephone payment parking system, app or at a pay point location. For any period of parking in
excess of a free parking period a charge applies as stated in the table above




SCHEDULE 2 - OFF-STREET

CAR PARKS PERMITS

Column 1 | Column 2 Column 3 Column 4
Permit . . -
type Category of permit Charges (2), (3), (4), (10) Period of validity (1)
4th 5t and
Tariff | EMISSIONS | Upto 2 3 Vehicle | \/ghicle | Subsequent
Band (CO2) g/km Vehicles @ Vehicles
4 @
Resident 1 0-50 Free £45 £45 £45 1 year from date of issue
Resident 2 51-100 £18 £45 £45 £45 1 year from date of issue
Resident 3 101 - 140 £36 £45 £54 £63 1 year from date of issue
Resident 4 141 - 160 £45 £56.30 £67.50 £78.80 1 year from date of issue
Resident 5 161 - 180 £51 £63.80 £76.50 £89.30 1 year from date of issue
Resident 6 181 - 255 £80 £100 £120 £140 1 year from date of issue
Resident 7 OVER 256 £140 £175 £210 £245 1 year from date of issue
Charges
Permit type Category of (3), (5), (7), | Period of validity
permit (10)
. Visitors’ Permit — £3.60 per | Throughout period of validity as recorded on the Councils database of
Resident . . ) )
Daily day permits as accessible by a handheld device.
. Visitors’ Permit — 4 | £1.40 per | Throughout period of validity as recorded on the Councils database of
Resident . . .
Hours 4 hours | permits as accessible by a handheld device.




SCHEDULE 2 - OFF-STREET

Charges
Permit type Category of @A), 6), (7), | Period of validity
permit (10)
Resident
Temporary 1 Month £62 1 month from date of issue
Permit
Business / Annual £600 1 year from date of issue
Trade
Business / Daily £6 For the date shown
Trade
Business / 4 Hours £3.50 For the date and hours shown
Trade
Bay Daily (per bay) £151.50 | For the date shown
Suspension /
Dispensation Weekly (per bay) £453.60 | For the week shown

Category of permit Charges
Permit type (3), (5), (6), | Period of validity
(8), (10)
Category EMISSIONS (CO2)
g/km (9)
0-50 £0.00
51 - 100 £38.40
; 101 - 140 £43.70
ParIgng ) ) ) For the date shown
Waiver Parking Waiver - Daily 141 - 160 £49.10
161 - 180 £54.40
181 - 255 £59.80




SCHEDULE 2 - OFF-STREET

Category of permit Charges
Permit type (3), (5), (6), | Period of validity
(8), (10)
OVER 256 £65.10
0-50 £117.40
51-100 £128.00
101 - 140 £138.70
Parking Parking Waiver - 141 - 160 £149.40 | For the week shown
161 - 180 £160.10
181 - 255 £170.70
OVER 256 £181.40
0-50 £0.00
51 - 100 £350.00
101 - 140 £355.00
Operational | Operational Permit - 141 - 160 £360.00 | 1 year from date of issue
Annual
161 - 180 £365.00
181 - 255 £370.00
OVER 256 £375.00
0-50 £0.00
51 -100 £3.60
Operational 101 - 140 £3.65 For the date shown
Operational Permit - 141 - 160 £3.70
Daily
161 - 180 £3.75




SCHEDULE 2 - OFF-STREET

Category of permit Charges
Permit type (3), (5), (6), | Period of validity
(8), (10)
181 - 255 £3.80
OVER 256 £3.85
0-50 £0.00
51 - 100 £1.40
101 - 140 £1.45
Operational Operatiol_r|1al Permit - 4 141 - 160 £1.50 | For the date and hours shown
ours
161 - 180 £1.55
181 - 255 £1.60
OVER 256 £1.65
0-50 £0.00
51 - 100 £350.00
101 - 140 £355.00
_ 1 year from date of issue
Community | Healthcare Permit - 141 - 160 £360.00
Annual
161 - 180 £365.00
181 - 255 £370.00
OVER 256 £375.00
0-50 £0.00
51 - 100 £3.60
Community For the date shown
101 - 140 £3.65
141 - 160 £3.70




SCHEDULE 2 - OFF-STREET

Category of permit Charges
Permit type (3), (5), (6), | Period of validity
(8), (10)
Healthcare Permit - 161 - 180 £3.75
Daily
181 - 255 £3.80
OVER 256 £3.85
0-50 £0.00
51 - 100 £1.40
101 - 140 £1.45
Community | Healthcare Permit - 4 141 - 160 £1.50 For the date and hours shown
Hours
161 - 180 £1.55
181 - 255 £1.60
OVER 256 £1.65
Administration Charge - Permit services, including permit refunds and changes of vehicle registration on a permit - £33.90

(1) Subject to the provisions of the Order.

(2) Only applicable in Off-Street Car Parks where use of Residents’ Permits is permitted.

(3) An additional charge of £100 will be applied to all resident, Business / Trade (Annual), Operational Permit - Annual and Healthcare Permit - Annual parking permits for
diesel vehicles that do not meet Euro 6 emission standards.

(4) Any additional vehicle resident permits in excess of 2 vehicles are subject to a minimum charge of £45.

(5) An additional charge of £1 will be applied to all Operational Permit — Daily, Operational Permit — 4 Hour, Healthcare Permit - Daily, Healthcare Permit - 4 Hour, Business
/ Trade (Daily) and Business / Trade (4 Hour) parking permits for diesel vehicles that do not meet Euro 6 emission standards.

(6) An additional charge of £2.10 will be applied to all Parking Waiver - Weekly parking permits for diesel vehicles that do not meet Euro 6 emission standards.

(7) An additional charge of £10 will be applied to all Temporary parking permits for diesel vehicles that do not meet Euro 6 emission standards.

(8) An additional charge of £1.10 will be applied to all Parking Waiver — Daily parking permits for diesel vehicles that do not meet Euro 6 emission standards.

(9) Tariff Band 1 refers to Emissions (CO2) g/km 0-50, Band 2 refers to Emissions (CO2) g/km 51-100, Band 3 refers to Emissions (CO2) g/km 101-140, Band 4 refers to
Emissions (CO2) g/km 141-160, Band 5 refers to Emissions (CO2) g/km 161-180, Band 6 refers to Emissions (CO2) g/km 181-255, Band 7 refers to Emissions (CO2) g/km
Over 256.

(10) When commencing the start of the parking period (including a free parking period) the vehicle must be registered on the telephone payment parking system, app or at
a pay point location. For any period of parking in excess of a free parking period a charge applies as stated in the table above.



SCHEDULE 3 - OFF-STREET

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
Item | Name of Classes of Position in Days and Charging Maximum Parking periods | Parking Permit / Permit / EMISSIONS
No. | Parking Place | vehicle which hours of Hours period for charges (3), | Season Ticket | Season (CO2) g/km
permitted to vehicle may | operation of which vehicles @), (5), (6), Charge Ticket (11)
. . . . . (12), (13) .
parkin parking | wait parking place may wait / No (14, (17) period Charge (7),
place return within (8), (9),
(10), (15)
Up to 1 hour £0.00 n/a n/a 0 - OVER 256
1/1 Axe Street Motor vehicles, | Wholly All days All days 4 hours /
Service Road motor cycles within a All hours All hours 2 hours
Car Park, and disabled parking bay Up to 2 hours £0.00 n/a n/a 0-50
Barking persons £4.50 51-100
vehicles £4.70 101-140
£4.90 141 - 160
£5.10 161 - 180
£5.30 181 - 255
£5.50 OVER 256
Up to 4 hours £0.00 n/a n/a 0-50
£9.80 51-100
£10.00 101 - 140
£10.20 141 - 160
£10.50 161 - 180
£10.70 181 - 255
£10.90 OVER 256
1/2 | Heathway Motor vehicles, | Wholly All days All days 12 hours / Up to 1 hour £0.00 n/a n/a 0-50
Multi-storey motor cycles within a All days All days 4 hours £1.20 51-100
Car Park, and disabled parking bay | All hours All hours £1.30 101 - 140
Dagenham persons £1.40 141 - 160
vehicles £1.50 161 - 180
£1.60 181 - 255
£1.70 OVER 256
Up to 2 hours £0.00 n/a n/a 0-50
£1.80 51-100
£2.00 101- 140
£2.20 141 - 160
£2.50 161 - 180




SCHEDULE 3 - OFF-STREET

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
Item | Name of Classes of Position in Days and Charging Maximum Parking periods | Parking Permit / Permit / EMISSIONS
No. | Parking Place | vehicle which hours of Hours period for charges (3), | Season Ticket | Season (CO2) g/km
permitted to vehicle may | operation of which vehicles @), (5), (6), Charge Ticket (11)
. . . . . (12), (13) .
parkin parking | wait parking place may wait / No (14, (17) period Charge (7),
place return within (8), (9),
(10), (15)
£2.70 181 - 255
£2.90 OVER 256
Up to 4 hours £0.00 n/a n/a 0-50
£4.50 51-100
£4.70 101- 140
£4.90 141 - 160
£5.10 161 -180
£5.30 181 - 255
£5.50 OVER 256
Up to 6 hours £0.00 n/a n/a 0-50
£5.50 51-100
£5.80 101 - 140
£6.00 141 - 160
£6.20 161 -180
£6.40 181 - 255
£6.60 OVER 256
Up to 8 hours £0.00 n/a n/a 0-50
£7.70 51-100
£7.90 101- 140
£8.10 141 - 160
£8.30 161 - 180
£8.50 181 - 255
£8.70 OVER 256
Up to 12 hours | £0.00 n/a n/a 0-50
£12.00 51-100
£12.20 101 - 140
£12.40 141 - 160
£12.60 161 - 180
£12.80 181 - 255
£13.00 OVER 256




SCHEDULE 3 - OFF-STREET

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
Item | Name of Classes of Position in Days and Charging Maximum Parking periods | Parking Permit / Permit / EMISSIONS
No. | Parking Place | vehicle which hours of Hours period for charges (3), | Season Ticket | Season (CO2) g/km
permitted to vehicle may | operation of which vehicles @), (5), (6), Charge Ticket (11)
. . . . . (12), (13) .
parkin parking | wait parking place may wait / No (14, (17) period Charge (7),
place return within (8), (9),
(10), (15)
Season Ticket | Season Ticket | n/a 1 month £0.00 0-50
Holders Only | Holders Only £81.10 51-100
All days All days £84.30 101 - 140
All hours All hours £86.40 141 - 160
£89.60 161 - 180
£92.80 181 - 255
£96.00 OVER 256
3 months £0.00 0-50
£125.90 51-100
£131.20 101 - 140
£136.60 141 - 160
£141.90 161 - 180
£147.20 181 - 255
£152.60 OVER 256
6 months £0.00 0-50
£229.40 51-100
£234.70 101- 140
£240.10 141 - 160
£245.40 161 - 180
£250.70 181 - 255
£256.10 OVER 256
12 months £0.00 0-50
£423.60 51-100
£428.90 101- 140
£434.30 141 - 160
£439.60 161 - 180
£444.90 181 - 255
£450.30 OVER 256
All days All days Permits - n/a n/a Staff As Schedule 2 | As
Permits — to this Order | Schedule




SCHEDULE 3 - OFF-STREET

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
Item | Name of Classes of Position in Days and Charging Maximum Parking periods | Parking Permit / Permit / EMISSIONS
No. | Parking Place | vehicle which hours of Hours period for charges (3), | Season Ticket | Season (CO2) g/km
permitted to vehicle may | operation of which vehicles 4, (5). (6), Charge Ticket (11)
. . . . . (12), (13) .
parkin parking | wait parking place may wait / No (14, (17) period Charge (7),
place return within (8), (9),
(20), (15)
All days All days Standard 2 to this
All hours All hours and Red Order
Permits
Resident Resident n/a As Schedule | As Schedule4 | As
Season Ticket | Season Ticket 4 to this to this Order | Schedule
MT1 Permits MT1 Permits Order 4 to this
for Millard for Millard Order
Terrace Terrace
Residents Residents
Only Only
All days All days
All hours All hours
Resident Resident 1 Day or As Schedule | As Schedule4 | As
Season Ticket | Season Ticket 4 to this to this Order | Schedule
MT1 Visitor | MT1 Visitor | 4 hours Order 4 to this
Permit Permit Order
holders Only holders Only
All days All days
All hours All hours
1/3 | London Road | Motor vehicles, | Wholly All days - All days - 12 hours / Up to 1 hour £0.00 n/a n/a 0-50
Multi-storey motor cycles within a 8.00am to 8.00am to 4 hours £1.20 51-100
Car Park, and disabled parking bay | 8.00pm 8.00pm £1.30 101 - 140
Barking persons £1.40 141 - 160
vehicles £1.50 161 - 180
£1.60 181 - 255
£1.70 OVER 256
Up to 2 hours £0.00 n/a n/a 0-50
£3.40 51-100
£3.60 101- 140
£3.80 141 - 160




SCHEDULE 3 - OFF-STREET

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
Item | Name of Classes of Position in Days and Charging Maximum Parking periods | Parking Permit / Permit / EMISSIONS
No. | Parking Place | vehicle which hours of Hours period for charges (3), | Season Ticket | Season (CO2) g/km
permitted to vehicle may | operation of which vehicles @), (5), (6), Charge Ticket (11)
. . . . . (12), (13) .
parkin parking | wait parking place may wait / No (14, (17) period Charge (7),
place return within (8), (9),
(10), (15)
£4.10 161 - 180
£4.30 181 - 255
£4.50 OVER 256
Up to 4 hours £0.00 n/a n/a 0-50
£5.50 51-100
£5.80 101- 140
£6.00 141 - 160
£6.20 161 -180
£6.40 181 - 255
£6.60 OVER 256
Up to 6 hours £0.00 n/a n/a 0-50
£7.70 51-100
£7.90 101 - 140
£8.10 141 - 160
£8.30 161 -180
£8.50 181 - 255
£8.70 OVER 256
Up to 8 hours £0.00 n/a n/a 0-50
£13.00 51-100
£13.20 101- 140
£13.40 141 - 160
£13.70 161 - 180
£13.90 181 - 255
£14.10 OVER 256
Up to 12 hours | £0.00 n/a n/a 0-50
£22.60 51-100
£22.80 101 - 140
£23.00 141 - 160
£23.30 161 - 180
£23.50 181 - 255




SCHEDULE 3 - OFF-STREET

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
Item | Name of Classes of Position in Days and Charging Maximum Parking periods | Parking Permit / Permit / EMISSIONS
No. | Parking Place | vehicle which hours of Hours period for charges (3), | Season Ticket | Season (CO2) g/km
permitted to vehicle may | operation of which vehicles 4, (5). (6), Charge Ticket (11)
. . . . . (12), (13) .
parkin parking | wait parking place may wait / No (14, (17) period Charge (7),
place return within (8), (9),
(10), (15)
£23.70 OVER 256
Overnight Overnight Overnight Overnight - £0.00 n/a n/a 0-50
Sun-Thurs Sun-Thurs Sun-Thurs Sun-Thurs £7.70 51-100
8.00pm to 8.00pm to 12 hours / 8.00pm to £7.90 101 - 140
8.00am 8.00am 4 hours 8.00am £8.10 141 - 160
£8.30 161 -180
£8.50 181 - 255
£8.70 OVER 256
Overnight Fri | Overnight Fri | Overnight Overnight — £0.00 n/a n/a 0-50
& Sat & Sat Fri & Sat Fri & Sat £16.10 51-100
8.00pm to 8.00pm to 12 hours / 8.00pm to £16.20 101 - 140
8.00am 8.00am 4 hours 8.00am £16.30 141 - 160
£16.40 161 - 180
£16.50 181 - 255
£16.60 OVER 256
Season Ticket | Season Ticket | One year 1 month £0.00 0-50
Holders Only Holders Only £106.70 51-100
All days All days £112.00 101 - 140
All hours All hours £117.40 141 - 160
£122.70 161-180
£128.00 181 - 255
£133.40 OVER 256
3 months £0.00 0-50
£370.20 51-100
£375.60 101 - 140
£380.90 141 - 160
£386.30 161 - 180
£391.60 181 - 255
£396.90 OVER 256
6 months £0.00 0-50




SCHEDULE 3 - OFF-STREET

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
Item | Name of Classes of Position in Days and Charging Maximum Parking periods | Parking Permit / Permit / EMISSIONS
No. | Parking Place | vehicle which hours of Hours period for charges (3), | Season Ticket | Season (CO2) g/km
permitted to vehicle may | operation of which vehicles 4, (5). (6), Charge Ticket (11)
. . . . . (12), (13) .
parkin parking | wait parking place may wait / No (14, (17) period Charge (7),
place return within (8), (9),
(10), (15)
£663.70 51-100
£669.00 101 - 140
£674.30 141 - 160
£679.70 161 - 180
£685.00 181 - 255
£690.30 OVER 256
12 months £0.00 0-50
£1247.30 51-100
£1252.70 101 - 140
£1258.00 141 - 160
£1263.30 161 - 180
£1268.70 181 - 255
£1274.00 OVER 256
Season Ticket | Season Ticket | 10 hours 3 months £0.00 0-50
Holders Only Holders Only £101.40 51-100
All days - All days - £106.70 101 - 140
8.00pm to 8.00pm to £112.00 141 - 160
6.00am 6.00am £117.40 161 - 180
£122.70 181 - 255
£128.00 OVER 256
6 months £0.00 0-50
£181.40 51-100
£186.70 101 - 140
£192.10 141 - 160
£197.40 161 - 180
£202.70 181 - 255
£208.10 OVER 256
12 months £319.00 0-50
£324.40 51-100
£329.70 101 - 140




SCHEDULE 3 - OFF-STREET

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
Item | Name of Classes of Position in Days and Charging Maximum Parking periods | Parking Permit / Permit / EMISSIONS
No. | Parking Place | vehicle which hours of Hours period for charges (3), | Season Ticket | Season (CO2) g/km
permitted to vehicle may | operation of which vehicles @), (5), (6), Charge Ticket (11)
. . . . . (12), (13) .
parkin parking | wait parking place may wait / No (14, (17) period Charge (7),
place return within (8), (9),
(10), (15)
£335.00 141 - 160
£340.40 161 - 180
£345.70 181 - 255
£351.00 OVER 256
Season Ticket | Season Ticket | 14 hours 3 months £0.00 0-50
Holders Only | Holders Only £286.00 51-100
All days - All days - £291.30 101 - 140
6.00am to 6.00am to £296.60 141 - 160
8.00pm 8.00pm £302.00 161 - 180
£307.30 181 - 255
£312.60 OVER 256
6 months £509.00 0-50
£514.30 51-100
£526.00 101 - 140
£531.40 141 - 160
£536.70 161 - 180
£542.00 181 - 255
£654.10 OVER 256
12 months £933.60 0-50
£941.10 51-100
£946.40 101- 140
£951.80 141 - 160
£957.10 161 - 180
£962.40 181 - 255
£967.80 OVER 256
All days All days Permits - n/a n/a Staff As Schedule 2 | As
All hours All hours Permits — to this Order | Schedule
Standard 2 to this
and Red Order

Permits




SCHEDULE 3 - OFF-STREET

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
Item | Name of Classes of Position in Days and Charging Maximum Parking periods | Parking Permit / Permit / EMISSIONS
No. | Parking Place | vehicle which hours of Hours period for charges (3), | Season Ticket | Season (CO2) g/km
permitted to vehicle may | operation of which vehicles 4, (5). (6), Charge Ticket (11)
. . . . . (12), (13) .
parkin parking | wait parking place may wait / No (14, (17) period Charge (7),
place return within (8), (9),
(10), (15)
1/8 | Bobby Moore | Motor vehicles, | Wholly All days All days 4 hours / Up to 1 hour £0.00 n/a n/a 0 - OVER 256
Way Car Park, | motor cycles within a All hours All hours 2 hours
Barking and disabled parking bay Up to 2 hours £0.00 n/a n/a 0-50
persons £4.50 51-100
vehicles £4.70 101- 140
£4.90 141 - 160
£5.10 161 - 180
£5.30 181 - 255
£5.50 OVER 256
Up to 4 hours £0.00 n/a n/a 0-50
£9.80 51-100
£10.00 101 - 140
£10.20 141 - 160
£10.50 161 -180
£10.70 181 - 255
£10.90 OVER 256
Motor Vehicles, | Wholly All days All days Permits - n/a n/a Staff As Schedule 2 | As
motorcycles within a All hours All hours Permits — to this Order Schedule
and disabled parking Red Red Permits 2 to this
persons Permit Order
vehicles Parking bay
Disabled Wholly All days All days 4 hours / n/a n/a n/a n/a
persons within a All hours All hours 2 hours
vehicles Disabled
Parking Bay
Motor cycles Wholly All days All days n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
within a All hours All hours
Solo Motor

cycle Bay
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1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
Item | Name of Classes of Position in Days and Charging Maximum Parking periods | Parking Permit / Permit / EMISSIONS
No. | Parking Place | vehicle which hours of Hours period for charges (3), | Season Ticket | Season (CO2) g/km
permitted to vehicle may | operation of which vehicles 4, (5). (6), Charge Ticket (11)
. . . . . (12), (13) .
parkin parking | wait parking place may wait / No (14, (17) period Charge (7),
place return within (8), (9),
(10), (15)
1/9 Barking Park Motor vehicles, | Wholly All days All days 6 hours / Up to 2 hours £0.00 n/a n/a n/a
Western Car motor cycles within a 9:30am - 9:30am - 2 hours Up to 4 hours £2.10
Park, Barking | and disabled parking bay | 6:00pm (1st 6:00pm (1st Up to 6 hours £4.30
persons October to October to
vehicles 31st March 31st March
inclusive) inclusive)
All days All days
9:30am - 9:30am -
9:00pm (1st 9:00pm (1st
April to 30th April to 30th
September September
inclusive) inclusive)
Up to 1 hour £0.00 n/a n/a 0 - Over 256
1/10 | Wantz Road Motor vehicles, | Wholly Monday to Monday to 4 hours /
Car Park, motor cycles within a Saturday Saturday 2 hours
Dagenham and disabled parking bay | (inclusive) (inclusive) Up to 2 hours £0.00 n/a n/a 0-50
persons 8.00am to 8.00am to £1.70 51-100
vehicles 6.30pm 6.30pm £1.80 101 - 140
£1.90 141 - 160
£2.00 161 - 180
£2.10 181 - 255
£2.20 OVER 256
Up to 4 hours £0.00 n/a n/a 0-50
£2.20 51-100
£2.40 101 - 140
£2.50 141 - 160
£2.60 161 - 180
£2.70 181 - 255
£2.80 OVER 256




SCHEDULE 3 - OFF-STREET

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
Item | Name of Classes of Position in Days and Charging Maximum Parking periods | Parking Permit / Permit / EMISSIONS
No. | Parking Place | vehicle which hours of Hours period for charges (3), | Season Ticket | Season (CO2) g/km
permitted to vehicle may | operation of which vehicles 4, (5). (6), Charge Ticket (11)
. . . . . (12), (13) .
parkin parking | wait parking place may wait / No (14, (17) period Charge (7),
place return within (8), (9),
(20), (15)
Wantz Road Wantz Road One year 3 months £120.60
Permit Permit 6 months £240.10
Holders Only | Holders Only 12 months £480.20
All days All days
All hours All hours
Up to 1 hour £0.00 n/a n/a 0 - Over 256
1/11 | Riverside Area | Motor vehicles, | Wholly Monday to Monday to 4 hours /
Car Park, motor cycles within a Friday Friday 2 hours Up to 2 hours £0.00 n/a n/a 0-50
Barking and disabled parking bay | (inclusive) - (inclusive) - £1.70 51-100
persons 6:00pm to 6:00pm to £1.80 101 - 140
vehicles Midnight Midnight £1.90 141 - 160
Monday to Monday to £2.00 161 - 180
Friday Friday £2.10 181- 255
(inclusive) - (inclusive) - £2.20 OVER 256
Midnight to Midnight to Up to 4 hours £0.00 n/a n/a 0-50
7:00am 7:00am £2.20 51-100
Sat & Sun Sat & Sun £2.40 101 - 140
24hrs 24hrs £2.50 141 - 160
£2.60 161 - 180
£2.70 181 - 255
£2.80 OVER 256
Riverside Riverside 11 hours n/a Staff As Schedule 2 | As
Area (GCSP) Area (GCSP) Permits — to this Order | Schedule
Staff Permit Staff Permit Standard 2 to this
Holders Only Holders Only Order
Monday to Monday to
Friday Friday
(inclusive) (inclusive)
7.00am to 7.00am to
6.00pm 6.00pm




SCHEDULE 3 - OFF-STREET

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
Item | Name of Classes of Position in Days and Charging Maximum Parking periods | Parking Permit / Permit / EMISSIONS
No. | Parking Place | vehicle which hours of Hours period for charges (3), | Season Ticket | Season (CO2) g/km
permitted to vehicle may | operation of which vehicles 4, (5). (6), Charge Ticket (11)
. . . . . (12), (13) .
parkin parking | wait parking place may wait / No (14, (17) period Charge (7),
place return within (8), (9),
(10), (15)
1/50 | Charlotte Motor Vehicles, | Wholly Permit Permit n/a n/a n/a As Schedule 4 | As
Road Area Car | motorcycles within a Holders Only | Holders Only to this Order | Schedule
Park, and disabled parking bay | (Zone HW2) (Zone HW2) 4 to this
Dagenham persons Monday to Monday to Order
vehicles (*) Saturday Saturday
(inclusive) (inclusive)
8.30am to 8.30am to
5.30pm 5.30pm
Up to 1 hour £0.00 n/a n/a 0 - Over 256
Monday to Monday to 4 hours /2
Saturday Saturday hours Up to 2 hours £0.00 n/a n/a 0-50
(inclusive) (inclusive) £1.70 51-100
8.30am to 8.30am to 1 101- 14
5.30pm 5.30pm -80 01-140
£1.90 141 - 160
£2.00 161 -180
£2.10 181 - 255
£2.20 OVER 256
Up to 4 hours £0.00 n/a n/a 0-50
£2.20 51-100
£2.40 101 - 140
£2.50 141 - 160
£2.60 161 -180
£2.70 181 - 255
£2.80 OVER 256




SCHEDULE 3 - OFF-STREET

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
Item | Name of Classes of Position in Days and Charging Maximum Parking periods | Parking Permit / Permit / EMISSIONS
No. | Parking Place | vehicle which hours of Hours period for charges (3), | Season Ticket | Season (CO2) g/km
permitted to vehicle may | operation of which vehicles 4, (5). (6), Charge Ticket (11)
. . . . . (12), (13) .
parkin parking | wait parking place may wait / No (14, (17) period Charge (7),
place return within (8), (9),
(20), (15)
1/40 | John Smith Ambulances Wholly All days All days n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
House Car within an All hours All hours
Park, Barking Ambulance
Bay
Disabled Wholly All days All days n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
persons within a All hours All hours
vehicles (*) Disabled
Parking Bay

Motor Vehicles, | Monday to Permit Permit n/a n/a n/a As Schedule 4 | As
motorcycles Friday Holders Only Holders Only to this Order Schedule
and disabled (inclusive) (Zone UP) (Zone UP) 4 to this
persons 8.30am to Monday to Monday to Order
vehicles (*) 8.00pm Friday Friday

(inclusive) (inclusive)

8.30am to 8.30am to

8.00pm 8.00pm




SCHEDULE 3 - OFF-STREET

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
Item | Name of Classes of Position in Days and Charging Maximum Parking periods | Parking Permit / Permit / EMISSIONS
No. | Parking Place | vehicle which hours of Hours period for charges (3), | Season Ticket | Season (CO2) g/km
permitted to vehicle may | operation of which vehicles @), (5), (6), Charge Ticket (11)
parkin parking | wait parking place may wait / No 83 83; period Charge (7),
place return within (8), (9).
(10), (15)
Monday to | Monday to Monday to 4 hours /2 Up to 1 hour £0.00 n/a n/a 0 - Over 256
Friday Friday Friday hours Upto2hours | £0.00 n/a n/a 0-50
(inclusive) (inclusive) (inclusive)
8.30am to 8.30am to 8.30am to £1.70 51-100
8.00pm 8.00pm 8.00pm £1.80 101- 140
£1.90 141 - 160
£2.00 161 - 180
£2.10 181 - 255
£2.20 OVER 256
Up to 4 hours £0.00 n/a n/a 0-50
£2.20 51-100
£2.40 101 - 140
£2.50 141 - 160
£2.60 161 - 180
£2.70 181 - 255
£2.80 OVER 256
Notes

(1) Subject to the provisions of this Order

(2) Telephone parking payment system service charges apply to SMS reminders / statements.
(3) An additional charge of £0.20 will be applied to all of ltems 1/1, 1/2, 1/3, 1/8, 1/10, 1/11, 1/40 and 1/50 Up to 1 hour parking payments and 1/1, 1/8 and 1/9 Up to 2 hours
parking payments for diesel vehicles that do not meet Euro 6 emission standards.
(4) An additional charge of £0.40 will be applied to all of ltems 1/2, 1/3, 1/10, 1/11, 1/40 and 1/50 Up to 2 hours parking payments and 1/9 Up to 4 hours parking payments for
diesel vehicles that do not meet Euro 6 emission standards.

(5) An additional charge of £1.00 will be applied to all of Items 1/9 Up to 6 hours parking payments for diesel vehicles that do not meet Euro 6 emission standards.

(6) An additional charge of £0.60 will be applied to all of Item 1/3 Up to 4 hours parking payments for diesel vehicles that do not meet Euro 6 emission standards.
(7) An additional charge of £10.00 will be applied to all of Items 1/2 and 1/3 1 month Season ticket parking payments for diesel vehicles that do not meet Euro 6 emission

standards.
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(8) An additional charge of £25.00 will be applied to all of Items 1/2, 1/3 and1/10 3 month Season ticket parking payments (except 1/3 for Season Tickets 6am-8pm) diesel
vehicles that do not meet Euro 6 emission standards.

(9) An additional charge of £50.00 will be applied to all of Items 1/2, 1/3 and 1/10 6 month Season ticket parking payments for diesel vehicles that do not meet Euro 6 emission
standards.

(10) An additional charge of £100.00 will be applied to all of ltems 1/2, 1/3 and 1/10 12 month Season ticket parking payments for diesel vehicles that do not meet Euro 6
emission standards.

(11) Tariff Band 1 refers to Emissions (CO2) g/km 0-50, Band 2 refers to Emissions (CO2) g/km 51-100, Band 3 refers to Emissions (CO2) g/km 101-140, Band 4 refers to
Emissions (CO2) g/km 141-160, Band 5 refers to Emissions (CO2) g/km 161-180, Band 6 refers to Emissions (CO2) g/km 181-255, Band 7 refers to Emissions (CO2) g/km Over
256.

(12) An additional charge of £0.50 will be applied to all of Items 1/1 and 1/8 Up to 4 hours parking payments for diesel vehicles that do not meet Euro 6 emission standards.

(13) An additional charge of £0.90 will be applied to all of Items 1/2 Up to 4 hours parking payments for diesel vehicles that do not meet Euro 6 emission standards.

(14) An additional charge of £1.10 will be applied to all of Items 1/2 and 1/3 Up to 6 hours, Up to 8 hours and Up to 12 hours parking payments and items 1/10, 1/11, 1/40 and
1/50 Up to 4 hours parking payments, and all of Items 1/3 Overnight 8pm-8am Sun-Thurs and Overnight 8pm-8am Fri-Sat parking payments for diesel vehicles that do not meet
Euro 6 emission standards.

(15) An additional charge of £20.30 will be applied to all of Items 1/3 3 month Season ticket 6am-8pm parking payments diesel vehicles that do not meet Euro 6 emission
standards.

(16) An additional charge of £166.50 will be applied to release a vehicle from a locked car park location.

(17) When commencing the start of the parking period (including a free parking period) the vehicle must be registered on the telephone payment parking system, app or at a pay
point location. For any period of parking in excess of a free parking period a charge applies as stated in the table above



Permit Charges

SCHEDULE 4 — ON-STREET

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4
Permit type Category of permit Charges (2), (3), (13) Period of validity (1)
Tariff EMISSIONS (CO2) Up to 2 Vehicles 3" Vehicle 4" Vehicle 5" and Subsequent Vehicles
Band g/km (4) (4) (4)
Resident 1 0-50 Free £45 £45 £45 1 year from date of issue
Resident 2 51-100 £18 £45 £45 £45 1 year from date of issue
Resident 3 101 - 140 £36 £45 £54 £63 1 year from date of issue
Resident 4 141 - 160 £45 £56.30 £67.50 £78.80 1 year from date of issue
Resident 5 161 - 180 £51 £63.80 £76.50 £89.30 1 year from date of issue
Resident 6 181 - 255 £80 £100 £120 £140 1 year from date of issue
Resident 7 OVER 256 £140 £175 £210 £245 1 year from date of issue
Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4
Permit type Category of permit Charges (3), (4), (6), (8), (12), (13) Period of validity (1)
Category 5th and
EM'SgS“'(%N(fl()COZ) U to 2 Vehicles 3rd Vehicle 4th Vehicle Slslt;sh?glléznt
()] 4)
4
1 year from date of issue
Tariff Band 1, 0 — 50 Free £45 £45 £45
Tariff Band 2, 51 - 100 £18 £45 £45 £45 1 year from date of issue
Tariff Band 3, 101 - 140 £36 £45 £54 £63 1 year from date of issue
Resident Orange Permit Tariff Band 4, 141 - 160 £45 £56.25 £67.50 £78.75 1 year from date of issue
Tariff Band 5, 161 - 180 £51 £63.75 £76.50 £89.25 1 year from date of issue
Tariff Band 6, 181 - 255 £80 £100 £120 £140 1 year from date of issue
Tariff Barzwgg, OVER £140 £175 £210 £245 1 year from date of issue




SCHEDULE 4 — ON-STREET
Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4
Permit type Category of permit Charg(%s) ((31)‘3)(4) ). Period of validity (1)
Resident Visitors’ Permit — Daily £3.60 per day Z:;Zig:z)?stbzegﬁgr?ér:/;l(ljd(ljtzveilserecorded on the Councils database of permits as
Resident Visitors' Permit — 4 Hours Throughout period of validity as recorded on the Councils database of permits as

£1.40 per 4 hours

accessible by a handheld device.

Business / Trade Annual £600 1 year from date of issue
Business / Trade Daily £6 For the date shown
Business / Trade 4 Hours £3.50 For the date and hours shown
Resident Temporary Permit - 1 Month £62 1 month from date of issue
Resident Motorcycle - Annual £150 1 year from date of issue
Resident Motorcycle - Daily £3.00 For the date shown
. . . Daily (per bay) £151.50 For the date shown
Bay Suspension / Dispensation Weekly (per bay) £453.60 For the week shown
Administration Charge - Permit services, including permit refunds and changes of vehicle registration on a permit - £33.90
Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4
Permit type Category of permit Chg??iéf’)(l(zs)) ((f%)m' Period of validity (1)
Catego
gory EMISSIONS (CO2) grkm (11)
0-50 £0.00
Parking Waiver - Daily 51-100 £38.40
101 - 140 £43.70
Parking Waiver 141 - 160 £49.10 For the date shown
161 - 180 £54.40
181 - 255 £59.80
OVER 256 £65.10
0-50 £117.40
Parking Waiver For the week shown
Parking Waiver - Weekly 51-100 £128.00




SCHEDULE 4 — ON-STREET

101 - 140 £138.70
141 - 160 £149.40
161 - 180 £160.10
181 - 255 £170.70
OVER 256 £181.40
0-50 £0.00
Operational Permit - Annual 51-100 £350.00
101 - 140 £355.00
Community 141 - 160 £360.00 1 year from date of issue
161 - 180 £365.00
181 - 255 £370.00
OVER 256 £375.00
0-50 £0.00
51-100 £3.60
Operational Permit - Daily 101 - 140 £3.65
Community 141 - 160 £3.70 For the date shown
161 - 180 £3.75
181 - 255 £3.80
OVER 256 £3.85
0-50 £0.00
51-100 £1.40
Community Operational Permit - 4 Hours 101 - 140 £1.45 For the date and hours shown
141 - 160 £1.50
161 - 180 £1.55




SCHEDULE 4 — ON-STREET

181 - 255 £1.60
OVER 256 £1.65
0-50 £0.00
51 - 100 £350.00
Healthcare Permit - Annual 101 - 140 £355.00
Community 141 - 160 £360.00 1 year from date of issue
161 - 180 £365.00
181 - 255 £370.00
OVER 256 £375.00
0-50 £0.00
51 - 100 £3.60
Healthcare Permit - Daily 101 - 140 £3.65
Community 141 - 160 £3.70 For the date shown
161 - 180 £3.75
181 - 255 £3.80
OVER 256 £3.85
0-50 £0.00
51 - 100 £1.40
Healthcare Permit - 4 Hours 101 - 140 £1.45
Community 141 - 160 £1.50 For the date and hours shown
161 - 180 £1.55
181 - 255 £1.60
OVER 256 £1.65
Staff Permits - Standard Annual 0-50 £0.00
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51 -100 £350.00
101 - 140 £355.00
141 - 160 £360.00 1 year from date of issue
161 - 180 £365.00
181 - 255 £370.00
OVER 256 £375.00
0-50 £0.00
51-100 £31.00
101 - 140 £32.00
Monthly 141 - 160 £33.00
161 -180 £35.00 1 month from date of issue
181 - 255 £36.00
OVER 256 £37.00
0-50 £0.00
51-100 £3.60
101 - 140 £3.65
Daily 141 - 160 £3.70
161 - 180 £3.75 1 day from date of issue
181 - 255 £3.80
OVER 256 £3.85
0-50 £0.00
51 -100 £1.40
101 - 140 £1.45
4 Hours 141 - 160 £1.50 For the date and hours shown
161 - 180 £1.55
181 - 255 £1.60
OVER 256 £1.65
Staff Permits — Red Annual 0-50 £0.00 1 year from date of issue
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51-100 £350.00
101 - 140 £355.00
141 - 160 £360.00
161 - 180 £365.00
181 - 255 £370.00
OVER 256 £375.00
£470 (14) Plus Car Club 1 year from date of issue
Annual emission fee
Tariff Band 1, 0 — 50 £0.00
Tariff Band 2, 51 - 100 £120.00
Tariff Band 3, 101 - 140 £130.00
Car Club Operator (any location on public highway)
Car Club emission fee Tariff Band 4, 141 - 160 £140.00
Tariff Band 5, 161 - 180 £150.00
Tariff Band 6, 181 - 255 £160.00
Tariff Band 7, OVER 256 £170.00 1 year from date of issue
Administration Charge - Permit services, including permit refunds and changes of vehicle registration on a permit - £33.90

(1) Subject to the provisions of the Order

(2) Only applicable in Off-Street Car Parks where use of Residents’ Permits is permitted.

(3) An additional charge of £100 will be applied to all resident, Business / Trade (Annual), Healthcare Permit — Annual, Staff Permits — Standard (Annual) and Operational Permit - Annual parking permits for diesel vehicles that do not meet Euro 6
emission standards.

(4) Any additional vehicle resident permits in excess of 2 vehicles are subject to a minimum charge of £45.

(5) An additional charge of £1.10 will be applied to all and Parking Waiver — Daily parking permits for diesel vehicles that do not meet Euro 6 emission standards.

(6) An additional charge of £1 will be applied to all Business / Trade (Daily), Business / Trade (4 Hour), Operational Permit — Daily, Healthcare Permit — Daily, Healthcare Permit - 4 Hour, Staff Permits - Standard (4 Hours), Staff Permits - Standard
(Daily) and Operational Permit — 4 Hour parking permits for diesel vehicles that do not meet Euro 6 emission standards.

(7) An additional charge of £2.10 will be applied to all Parking Waiver - Weekly parking permits for diesel vehicles that do not meet Euro 6 emission standards.

(8) An additional charge of £10 will be applied to all Temporary parking permits for diesel vehicles that do not meet Euro 6 emission standards.

(9) An additional charge of £10 will be applied to all Staff Permits - Standard (Monthly) parking permits for diesel vehicles that do not meet Euro 6 emission standards.

(10) An additional charge of £100 will be applied to all Staff Permits - Red (Annual) parking permits for diesel vehicles that do not meet Euro 6 emission standards.

(11) Tariff Band 1 refers to Emissions (CO2) g/km 0-50, Band 2 refers to Emissions (CO2) g/km 51-100, Band 3 refers to Emissions (CO2) g/km 101-140, Band 4 refers to Emissions (CO2) g/km 141-160, Band 5 refers to Emissions (CO2) g/km 161-
180, Band 6 refers to Emissions (CO2) g/km 181-255, Band 7 refers to Emissions (CO2) g/km Over 256.

(12) An additional surcharge of £75 surcharge will be applied to all Car Club Permits for diesel vehicles.

(13) When commencing the start of the parking period (including a free parking period) the vehicle must be registered on the telephone payment parking system, app or at a pay point location. For any period of parking in excess of a free parking
period a charge applies as stated in the table above



Charges for Payment Parking Places

SCHEDULE 5 - ON-STREET

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 Column 5
Tariff Code Category of Charge Ch(grg)eg)m Maximum Stay No return within
EMISSIONS
Period of Charge | (CO2) g/km )

Up to 1 hour 0 — Over 256 £0.00 (1)
0-50 £0.00
51 - 100 £5.50
101 - 140 £5.80
Up to 2 hours 141 - 160 £6.00
161 - 180 £6.20
181 - 255 £6.40

TC1 OVER 256 £6.60 4 hours 2 hours

0-50 £0.00
51 - 100 £12.00
101 - 140 £12.20
Up to 4 hours 141 - 160 £12.40
161 - 180 £12.60
181 - 255 £12.80
OVER 256 £13.00

Up to 1 hour 0 — Over 256 £0.00 (1)
0-50 £0.00
51 - 100 £2.20
101 - 140 £2.30

TC2 Up to 2 hours 141 - 160 £2.50 4 hours 2 hours

161 - 180 £2.60
181 - 255 £2.70
OVER 256 £2.80
Up to 4 hours 0-50 £0.00
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51-100 £3.40
101 - 140 £3.60
141 - 160 £3.80
161 - 180 £4.10
181 - 255 £4.30
OVER 256 £4.50

Notes:

(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)

(5)
(6)

(7)

When commencing the start of the parking period (including a free parking period) the vehicle must be registered on the
telephone payment parking system, app or at a pay point location. For any period of parking in excess of a free parking period a
charge applies as stated in the table above

Telephone payment parking system services may be subject to an operator's service charge.

An additional charge of £0.20 will be applied to all TC1 and TC2 Up to 1 hour and TC1 Up to 2 hours parking payments for
diesel vehicles that do not meet Euro 6 emission standards.

An additional charge of £0.40 will be applied to all TC2 Up to 2 hours parking payments for diesel vehicles that do not meet Euro
6 emission standards.
An additional charge of £0.50 will be applied to all TC1 Up to 4 hours parking payments for diesel vehicles that do not meet Euro
6 emission standards.

An additional charge of £1.00 will be applied to all TC2 Up to 4 hours parking payments for diesel vehicles that do not meet Euro
6 emission standards.

Tariff Band 1 refers to Emissions (CO2) g/km 0-50, Band 2 refers to Emissions (CO2) g/km 51-100, Band 3 refers to Emissions
(CO2) g/km 101-140, Band 4 refers to Emissions (CO2) g/km 141-160, Band 5 refers to Emissions (CO2) g/km 161-180, Band 6
refers to Emissions (CO2) g/km 181-255, Band 7 refers to Emissions (CO2) g/km Over 256.
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Type of Charge

Charge

Administration Charge - processing of a dropped kerb waiver

£15 per waiver per annum




